specialty and will be accessible by telephone or otherwise to Members, either personally or 

through back-up coverage from other Participating Providers (or Non-Participating Providers, 

if medically necessary), twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days per year in accordance with the Member’s Plan and the Priority 

Health policy pertaining to After Hours Coverage. 

(g) Will discuss with Members all treatment options, including medication options if applicable, 

available to such Members, regardless of benefit coverage limitations.